

HOUSE CALENDAR

No. 33

Tuesday, March 4, 2025
HOUSE CONVENES AT 11:00 AM

ROLL CALL

INVOCATION AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

READING AND CORRECTION OF JOURNAL

INTRODUCTION OF BILLS AND CONCURRENT RESOLUTIONS

Reference of Bills and Concurrent Resolutions

REPORTS OF SELECT COMMITTEES

MESSAGES FROM THE GOVERNOR

COMMUNICATIONS FROM STATE OFFICERS

MESSAGES FROM THE SENATE

Reference of Senate Bills and Concurrent Resolutions

33—

SB 33, AN ACT concerning sales taxation; relating to exemptions; excluding exempt sales of certain custom meat processing services from exemption certificate requirements; amending K.S.A. 79-3651 and repealing the existing section.

Committee on Assessment and Taxation
(Taxation)

INTRODUCTION OF ORIGINAL MOTIONS AND HOUSE
RESOLUTIONS

Motions and Resolutions Offered on a Previous Day

THE UNFINISHED BUSINESS BEFORE THE HOUSE

Consent Calendar

Final Action on Bills and Concurrent Resolutions

2054–

HB 2054, AN ACT concerning elections; relating to campaign contribution limits; increasing the limits on certain campaign contributions; eliminating such limits on contributions to party committees; amending K.S.A. 25-4153 and repealing the existing section.

Committee on Elections

(Be Passed as Amended)

(Be Passed as Amended)

Bills Under Consideration to Concur or Nonconcur

General Orders

2331–

HB 2331, AN ACT concerning coroners; authorizing the disposition of the unclaimed remains of deceased persons by district coroners; providing exemptions from liability for actions taken to dispose of such remains; amending K.S.A. 22a-215 and repealing the existing section.

Committee on Federal and State Affairs

(Federal and State Affairs)

(Be Passed)

2372–

HB 2372, AN ACT concerning state memorials; relating to the fallen firefighters memorial; designating the existing fallen firefighters memorial within the Kansas firefighters museum in Wichita as the official fallen firefighters memorial of the state of Kansas; creating the Kansas fallen firefighters memorial council; abolishing the existing Kansas firefighters memorial advisory committee and transferring such committee's powers, duties, functions, records and other property to the newly created council; requiring expenditures from the Kansas fallen firefighters memorial fund for

the purposes of constructing, updating and repairing the memorial and allowing expenditures to be made for other purposes related to memorializing and honoring Kansas firefighters; amending K.S.A. 75-36,102 and repealing the existing section; also repealing K.S.A. 75-36,103.

Committee on Federal and State Affairs
(Federal and State Affairs)
(Be Passed as Amended)

(The Line)

2011–

HB 2011, AN ACT concerning taxation; relating to property tax; decreasing the rate of ad valorem tax imposed by a school district; increasing the extent of exemption for residential property from the statewide school levy; providing for certain transfers to the state school district finance fund; amending K.S.A. 2024 Supp. 72-5133a, 72-5142 and 79-201x and repealing the existing sections.

Committee on Taxation
(Taxation)
(Be Passed as Amended)

2028–

HB 2028, AN ACT concerning wildlife; licenses; requiring the Kansas department of wildlife and parks to offer discounted resident senior combination hunting and fishing passes to residents of this state who are 65 years of age or older; removing the expiration date for Kansas kids lifetime combination hunting and fishing licenses; amending K.S.A. 2024 Supp. 32-9,101 and repealing the existing section; reviving and amending K.S.A. 32-9,100 and repealing the revived section; also repealing K.S.A. 32-9,100, as amended by section 64 of chapter 7 of the 2023 Session Laws of Kansas.

Committee on Federal and State Affairs
(Federal and State Affairs)
(Be Passed)

2057–

HB 2057, AN ACT concerning the offices of United States senator, state treasurer and the commissioner of insurance; relating to the filling of vacancies in such offices; requiring the appointment of a person of the same political party as the incumbent; requiring the legislature to nominate three persons for consideration for such appointment and that the governor appoint one of the nominated persons; establishing the joint committee on vacancy appointments; amending K.S.A. 25-101b and 40-106 and repealing the existing sections; also repealing K.S.A. 25-318.

Committee on Elections
(Elections)
(Be Passed)
(Elections)
(Be Passed as Amended)

(Calendar and Printing)
(Elections)

2065–

HB 2065, AN ACT concerning conventions under article V of the constitution of the United States; providing for the appointment and qualifications of delegates; prescribing the duties and responsibilities thereof; providing penalties for violations.

Committee on Federal and State Affairs
(Federal and State Affairs)
(Be Passed)

2098–

HB 2098, AN ACT concerning sales taxation; relating to exemptions; providing for sales tax exemption for not-for-profit corporations operating a community theater; amending K.S.A. 2024 Supp. 79-3606 and repealing the existing section.

Committee on Taxation

(Taxation)
(Be Passed)

2376–

HB 2376, AN ACT concerning alcoholic liquor; amending the Kansas liquor control act, the Kansas club and drinking establishment act and the Kansas cereal malt beverage act; transferring the licensure of off-premise cereal malt beverage retailers and on-premise cereal malt beverage retailers from cities and counties to the alcoholic beverage control division of the department of revenue; allowing local licensure by cities or counties; amending K.S.A. 41-304, 41-2601, 41-2701, 41-2702, 41-2705, 41-2706, 41-2707, 41-2708, 41-2722, 41-2726 and 41-2730 and K.S.A. 2024 Supp. 41-102, 41-104, 41-2703 and 41-2704 and repealing the existing sections.

Committee on Federal and State Affairs
(Federal and State Affairs)
(Be Passed as Amended)

2378–

HB 2378, AN ACT establishing removal of squatters act; requiring an owner or agent of a dwelling unit to provide a notarized affidavit regarding a person identified as a squatter; providing criminal penalties for an owner or agent knowingly providing a false affidavit; establishing the duties of law enforcement agencies; establishing a civil cause of action against an owner or agent for wrongful removal.

Committee on Federal and State Affairs
(Federal and State Affairs)
(Be Passed as Amended)

5001–

HCR 5001, A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION making application to the Congress of the United States for a limited national convention for the exclusive purpose of proposing an amendment to the Constitution of the United States establishing term limits for members of Congress.

Representative Sutton

(Federal and State Affairs)
(Be Adopted)

5006–

HCR 5006, A PROPOSITION to amend section 4 of the bill of rights of the constitution of the state of Kansas to recognize the right to bear arms as a natural and fundamental right; clarifying that such right includes the possession and use of ammunition, firearm accessories and firearm components; making restrictions on such right subject to strict scrutiny.

Representatives Schmoe, Anderson, Awerkamp, Barrett, Barth, Bergkamp, Bergquist, Blex, Bloom, Brantley, Bryce, Buehler, B. Carpenter, W. Carpenter, Chauncey, Collins, Corbet, Delperdang, Droge, Ellis, Estes, Fairchild, Gardner, Goddard, Goetz, Hawkins, Helwig, Hill, Hoffman, Hoheisel, Howe, Howell, Howerton, Humphries, Johnson, Kessler, King, Long, McNorton, Minnix, Moser, Neelly, Penn, Pickert, Poetter Parshall, Proctor, Rahjes, Rhiley, Roeser, Roth, Sanders, Schwertfeger, Seiwert, A. Smith, Steele, Sutton, Tarwater, Thompson, Turk, Waggoner, Ward, Wasinger, Waymaster, White, Wilborn, K. Williams, Wolf

(Federal and State Affairs)
(Be Adopted)

5011–

HCR 5011, A PROPOSITION to amend section 1 of article 11 of the constitution of the state of Kansas; relating to property taxation; valuing residential real property based on the fair market value or average fair market value of the residential portion.

Committee on Taxation

(Taxation)
(Be Adopted as Amended)

7–

SB 7, AN ACT concerning townships; relating to the bonding authority thereof; increasing the statutory limits on such bonding authority based on the population of the township; increasing the statutory limit on bonding authority for improvements to a township fire department; amending K.S.A. 80-113 and 80-1910 and repealing the existing sections.

Committee on Local Government, Transparency and Ethics
(Local Government)
(Be Passed)

20–

SB 20, AN ACT concerning insurance; reducing the number of board members appointed by the commissioner on certain insurance-related boards and the frequency of the meetings of the committee on surety bonds and insurance; amending K.S.A. 40-2102, 40-2109, 40-3116, 40-3413 and 75-4101 and repealing the existing sections.

Committee on Financial Institutions and Insurance
(Insurance)
(Be Passed as Amended)

24–

SB 24, AN ACT concerning insurance; relating to the powers, duties and

responsibilities of the commissioner of insurance; authorizing the commissioner of insurance to set the amount of certain fees; requiring the publication of certain fees in the Kansas register; amending K.S.A. 40-205a, 40-218, 40-252, 40-2,133, 40-504, 40-956, 40-22a04, 40-2604, 40-2702, 40-3213, 40-3304, 40-3812, 40-3813, 40-3814, 40-4103, 40-4116, 40-4323, 40-4334, 40-4503, 40-5003 and 40-5509 and K.S.A. 2024 Supp. 40-3823, 40-3824, 40-4209, 40-4302 and 40-4903 and repealing the existing sections; also repealing K.S.A. 40-3217.

Committee on Financial Institutions and Insurance
(Insurance)
(Be Passed as Amended)

32—

SB 32, AN ACT concerning insurance; relating to taxation; reducing insurance company premium tax rates; discontinuing remittance and crediting of a portion of the premium tax to the insurance department service regulation fund; amending K.S.A. 40-112 and 40-252 and repealing the existing sections.

Committee on Assessment and Taxation
(Insurance)
(Be Passed as Amended)

50—

SB 50, AN ACT concerning education; relating to the state board of regents; establishing uniform interest rate provisions for scholarship programs that include repayment obligations as a condition of receiving a scholarship; authorizing the board to recover the costs of collecting such repayment obligations and to charge fees for the costs of administering scholarship, grant and other financial assistance programs; requiring eligible students to enter into agreements with the state board of regents instead of a postsecondary educational institution as a condition to receiving a grant under the adult learner grant act; amending K.S.A. 74-3260, 74-3267, 74-3272, 74-32,104, 74-32,116, 74-32,135, 74-32,153, 74-32,154 and 74-32,223 and K.S.A. 2024 Supp. 74-3295, 74-32,276 and 74-32,286 and repealing the existing sections.

Committee on Education
(Education)
(Be Passed as Amended)

92—

SB 92, AN ACT concerning the state corporation commission; relating to electric transmission line siting permits; extending the time in which the commission shall make a final order on an electric transmission line siting application; amending K.S.A. 66-1,178 and repealing the existing section.

Committee on Utilities
(Energy, Utilities and Telecommunications)
(Be Passed as Amended)

104—

SB 104, AN ACT concerning counties; relating to citizens commissions on local government; granting certain boards of county commissioners discretion to create such commission; amending K.S.A. 19-2670 and repealing the

existing section.

Committee on Local Government, Transparency and Ethics
(Local Government)
(Be Passed)

1602–

SCR 1602, A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION encouraging Governor Kelly to fully cooperate with the policies of the Trump administration in enforcing federal immigration laws.

Committee on Federal and State Affairs
(Federal and State Affairs)
(Be Adopted)

REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES

Bills Adversely Reported

Status of Bills and Resolutions

House bills passed and sent to Senate: Nos. 2004, 2007, 2016, 2018, 2020, 2022, 2027, 2029, 2030, 2031, 2033, 2037, 2039, 2040, 2042, 2043, 2044, 2045, 2046, 2047, 2048, 2049, 2050, 2052, 2056, 2060, 2061, 2062, 2068, 2069, 2070, 2075, 2083, 2085, 2086, 2087, 2088, 2092, 2096, 2099, 2101, 2102, 2106, 2107, 2109, 2110, 2113, 2116, 2117, 2118, 2119, 2120, 2121, 2122, 2124, 2125, 2128, 2134, 2145, 2155, 2158, 2160, 2164, 2166, 2168, 2169, 2170, 2172, 2177, 2182, 2183, 2185, 2192, 2195, 2201, 2206, 2212, 2215, 2219, 2221, 2222, 2228, 2231, 2238, 2240, 2242, 2245, 2246, 2249, 2254, 2255, 2261, 2263, 2271, 2273, 2274, 2275, 2280, 2284, 2289, 2291, 2304, 2307, 2311, 2312, 2323, 2327, 2333, 2334, 2335, 2338, 2340, 2342, 2343, 2347, 2359, 2365, 2371

House bills killed by House: Nos. 2015, 2021, 2035, 2064, 2071, 2095, 2112, 2140, 2179, 2256

House bills passed by the Senate:

House bills in conference:

House bills killed by Senate:

House bills signed by the Governor:

House bills awaiting the signature of the governor:

House bills vetoed by Governor:

House bills becoming law without Governor's signature:

House resolutions killed:

House resolutions adopted: Nos. 6001, 6002, 6003, 6004, 6005, 6006, 6007, 6008, 6009

House concurrent resolutions killed:

House concurrent resolutions adopted and sent to Senate: Nos. 5002, 5003, 5004

House concurrent resolutions adopted by Senate: Nos. 5002, 5003

House concurrent resolutions in conference:

House concurrent resolutions killed by House:

House concurrent resolutions killed by Senate:

Senate bills in conference: No. 4

Senate bills passed in House: Nos. 4, 63

Senate bills killed by House:

Senate concurrent resolutions adopted by House: Nos. 1601, 1613

Senate concurrent resolutions in conference:

House and Senate Bills in House Committees

Agriculture and Natural Resources–

House Bills: Nos. 2012, 2063, 2114, 2135, 2153, 2161, 2174, 2268, 2297

Senate Bills: Nos. 36, 89

Agriculture and Natural Resources Budget–

House Bills:

Senate Bills:

Appropriations–

House Bills: Nos. 2082, 2165, 2237, 2301, 2383, 2398

Senate Bills: Nos. 14, 125

Calendar and Printing–

House Bills: No. 2111

Senate Bills:

Child Welfare and Foster Care–

House Bills: Nos. 2076, 2093, 2132, 2175, 2207, 2302

Senate Bills:

Commerce, Labor and Economic Development–

House Bills: Nos. 2090, 2123, 2151, 2229, 2239, 2290, 2292, 2293, 2294, 2308, 2310, 2339, 2341, 2344, 2346, 2392

Senate Bills: Nos. 166, 197, 199

Corrections and Juvenile Justice–

House Bills: Nos. 2227, 2324, 2325, 2328, 2329

Senate Bills:

Education–

House Bills: Nos. 2034, 2103, 2136, 2137, 2138, 2139, 2141, 2142, 2156, 2176, 2186, 2202, 2203, 2259, 2295, 2299, 2330

House Concurrent Resolutions: No. 5005

Senate Bills: Nos. 44, 45, 47, 76, 78, 87, 114

Elections–

House Bills: Nos. 2017, 2019, 2023, 2053, 2055, 2091, 2143, 2190, 2205, 2257, 2258, 2269

House Concurrent Resolutions: Nos. 5007, 5009

Senate Bills: Nos. 5, 6, 105

Energy, Utilities and Telecommunications–

House Bills: Nos. 2032, 2041, 2108, 2148, 2149, 2180, 2225, 2226

Senate Bills:

Federal and State Affairs–

House Bills: Nos. 2026, 2051, 2066, 2094, 2104, 2115, 2127, 2146, 2147, 2150, 2167, 2196, 2198, 2200, 2204, 2265, 2279, 2283, 2313, 2332, 2373, 2379, 2384, 2391

House Concurrent Resolutions: No. 5010

Senate Bills: Nos. 9, 13, 137, 260

Senate Concurrent Resolutions: No. 1604

Financial Institutions and Pensions–

House Bills: Nos. 2006, 2008, 2089, 2129, 2130, 2152, 2194, 2235, 2281, 2298, 2337

Senate Bills: Nos. 64, 139

General Government Budget–

House Bills: No. 2393

Senate Bills:

Health and Human Services–

House Bills: Nos. 2002, 2009, 2010, 2072, 2100, 2157, 2159, 2193, 2216, 2217, 2218, 2223, 2230, 2236, 2250, 2251, 2252, 2266, 2267, 2285, 2305, 2315, 2316, 2317, 2361, 2362, 2364, 2366, 2367, 2368, 2369, 2370, 2375, 2386, 2397, 2399

Senate Bills: Nos. 29, 67, 82, 88, 126, 175, 193, 250

Higher Education Budget–

House Bills: Nos. 2248, 2374

Senate Bills:

House Select Investigating Committee–

House Bills:

Senate Bills:

Insurance–

House Bills: Nos. 2199, 2244, 2247, 2286, 2296

Senate Bills: Nos. 21, 22, 23, 27, 28, 42, 121

Interstate Cooperation–

House Bills: No. 2171

Senate Bills:

Judiciary–

House Bills: Nos. 2131, 2144, 2173, 2181, 2187, 2224, 2241, 2243, 2253, 2272, 2300, 2306, 2309, 2321, 2322, 2326, 2348, 2349, 2350, 2351, 2352, 2353, 2354, 2355, 2356, 2357, 2389

Senate Bills: Nos. 30, 53, 54, 70, 71, 84, 128, 135, 138, 156, 157, 186, 204, 222, 241, 244

K-12 Education Budget–

House Bills: Nos. 2303, 2320, 2382

Senate Bills:

Legislative Budget (House)–

House Bills:

Senate Bills:

Legislative Modernization–

House Bills: No. 2270

Senate Bills: No. 77

Local Government–

House Bills: Nos. 2025, 2191, 2264, 2282, 2363

Senate Bills: No. 2

Rules and Journal–

House Bills:

Senate Bills:

Social Services Budget–

House Bills: Nos. 2184, 2314

Senate Bills:

Taxation–

House Bills: Nos. 2001, 2005, 2013, 2014, 2024, 2036, 2038, 2058, 2059, 2067, 2073, 2074, 2077, 2078, 2079, 2080, 2081, 2084, 2097, 2126, 2133, 2154, 2162, 2163, 2189, 2197, 2208, 2209, 2210, 2211, 2232, 2233, 2234, 2276, 2277, 2278, 2318, 2336, 2377, 2380, 2385, 2387, 2388, 2390, 2394, 2395, 2396

Senate Bills: Nos. 10, 35, 51, 52, 117, 227

Transportation–

House Bills: Nos. 2003, 2105, 2220, 2260, 2262, 2288, 2319

Senate Bills: Nos. 8, 18, 97, 98

Transportation and Public Safety Budget–

House Bills: No. 2381

Senate Bills:

Veterans and Military–

House Bills: Nos. 2188, 2213, 2214

Senate Bills:

Water–

House Bills: No. 2345

Senate Bills: No. 58

Welfare Reform–

House Bills: Nos. 2178, 2287, 2358, 2360

Senate Bills: Nos. 79, 85, 161

House Committee Agenda March 4, 2025

The following is a tentative schedule of Committees and is subject to change day-to-day. Committees not listed have no meetings scheduled. Material shown in *italics* is new or changed from the previous day's Agenda.

On Call Committees and Joint Committees will be listed at the end of the Agenda. Subcommittees will be listed following the regular committee.

In order to take part in committee meetings, individuals with special needs should contact the committee secretary at least two working days prior to the scheduled meeting time.

To watch a committee remotely you can use a link on the website at www.kslegislature.org. Use the "Audio/Video" drop down at the top right of the page and select "Statehouse Live and Archive" and then select your committee from the calendar. You can also go to the committee's web page by using the "Committees" drop down and use the link on the committee page.

If you want to testify to a committee, please contact the committee assistant listed.

Week of March 3 -7, 2025

9:00 a.m. Appropriations Federal and State Affairs	Daily	112-N 346-S
---	--------------	------------------------------

Appropriations

Susan McClacherty, Committee Assistant-785-291-3446

9:00 a.m.		112-N
-----------	--	-------

Tuesday, March 4

Request for bill introductions

Informational briefing:

Department of Commerce

Kansas Housing Resources Corporation

Possible action on bills previously heard

Wednesday, March 5

Request for bill introductions

Hearing on:

SB14 — Providing for continuous state budgets until amended, lapsed or eliminated by the legislature, temporary reallocations and establishing conditions and limitations.

Informational briefing:

Nursing Program

Nursing Staff at Public Hospitals

Contract Nursing

Nursing Shortages for Intellectual Development Disability and Nursing Home Populations

Possible action on bills previously heard

Thursday, March 6

Request for bill introductions

Informational briefing:

Department of Agriculture

Water Task Force

Possible action on bills previously heard

Friday, March 7

Meeting on call of the chair

Federal and State Affairs

Cheryl Baker, Committee Assistant-785-368-7166

9:00 a.m.

346-S

Tuesday, March 4

Meeting on call of the chair

Wednesday, March 5

Meeting on call of the chair

Thursday, March 6

Meeting on call of the chair

Friday, March 7

No meeting scheduled

9:00 a.m.

Mon/Wed

Financial Institutions and Pensions

582-N

Legislative Modernization

218-N

Local Government

281-N

Financial Institutions and Pensions

Rich Mergen, Committee Assistant-785-296-7689

9:00 a.m.

582-N

Wednesday, March 5

Hearing on:

SB64 — Adjusting certain internal KPERs act statutory references, extending the time for filing administrative appeals and updating provisions relating to compliance with the federal internal revenue code.

SB139 — Updating certain definitions, terms and conditions relating to the state banking code.

Presentation on: Department of Insurance

Vicki Schmidt, Insurance Commissioner

Possible final action on bills previously heard

Legislative Modernization

9:00 a.m. Diane Bernheimer, Committee Assistant-785-296-7473 218-N

Wednesday, March 5

Discussion on:

Legislative Chief Information Technology Officer (CITO)
 Executive Chief Information Technology Officer (CITO)
 Judicial Chief Information Technology Officer (CITO)

Local Government

9:00 a.m. Debra Heideman, Committee Assistant-785-296-8153 281-N

Wednesday, March 5

Hearing on:

SB2 — Validating the election results for the bond issuance question submitted by the board of education of USD 200, Greeley county, at a special election held on May 21, 2024.

Guest speaker:

Kimberly Svaty, Gencur Svaty Public Affairs

9:00 a.m.

Tue/Thu

Energy, Utilities and Telecommunications 582-N
Veterans and Military 281-N
Water 218-N

Energy, Utilities and Telecommunications

9:00 a.m. Mindy Sieve, Committee Assistant-785-296-7663 582-N

Tuesday, March 4

Meeting on call of the chair

Thursday, March 6

Presentation on:

Overview of Citizens' Utility Ratepayer Board (CURB) with Updates at KCC;
 Joseph Astrab, Consumer Counsel

Veterans and Military

9:00 a.m. Debra Heideman, Committee Assistant-785-296-8153 281-N

Tuesday, March 4

Meeting on call of the chair

Thursday, March 6

Meeting on call of the chair

Water

Tony Prohaska, Committee Assistant-785-296-7384

9:00 a.m.

218-N

Tuesday, March 4

Presentation on:

Water Conservation, Kansas Farm Bureau, Kent Askern, and members

Thursday, March 6

Presentation on:

PolyFluoroalky, PFAS, Kansas Department of Health and Environment

Hearing on:

SB58 — Modifying the requirements and allocations for multi-year flex accounts.

1:30 p.m.

Daily

Agriculture and Natural Resources Budget	118-N
Commerce, Labor and Economic Development	346-S
Corrections and Juvenile Justice	546-S
Education	218-N
Health and Human Services	112-N
Higher Education Budget	281-N
Transportation	582-N

Agriculture and Natural Resources Budget

Lala Evans, Committee Assistant-785-296-7637

1:30 p.m.

118-N

Tuesday, March 4

Presentation on:

Deer and Turkey Populations; Kansas Department of Wildlife and Parks

Wednesday, March 5 **NOTE ROOM CHANGED TO 281-N**

Joint Meeting with House Higher Education Budget Committee

Presentation on:

Kansas State Veterinary Diagnostic Laboratory

Thursday, March 6

Presentation on:

Kansas Reservoir Water Supply

2023 HB 2302 Grants Program

Friday, March 7

No meeting scheduled

Commerce, Labor and Economic Development

DelRay Strahm, Committee Assistant-785-296-7685

1:30 p.m.

346-S

Tuesday, March 4

Hearing on:

HB2308 — Enacting the aviation and innovative manufacturing in Kansas act to attract businesses establishing a headquarters or engaged in aircraft assembly, electric or hydrogen-powered motor vehicle production, and other specified industries to Kansas by offering companies meeting certain employment and investment requirements an investment tax credit, retention of a percentage of total payroll tax, reimbursement of eligible employee training and education expenses and a sales tax exemption for construction costs.

Wednesday, March 5

Hearing on:

SB199 — Defining the fireworks sales season for seasonal retailers of consumer fireworks and providing for year-round sales by permanent retailers of consumer fireworks, requiring registration with the state fire marshal by such seasonal and permanent retailers, prohibiting internet sales of consumer fireworks, creating the license categories of distributor of display fireworks, distributor of pyrotechnic articles and unlimited distributor and limiting lawful sale of fireworks that are labeled "For Professional Use Only" to certain license categories.

HB2392 — Facilitating nursing workforce development by setting maximum education levels for instructors at nursing schools as a requirement for state approval.

Final action on bills previously heard

Thursday, March 6

Hearing on:

SB166 — Enacting the fostering competitive career opportunities act to remove postsecondary degree requirements from state employment considerations.

Final action on bills previously heard

Friday, March 7

Final action on bills previously heard

Corrections and Juvenile Justice

Theresa Lister, Committee Assistant-785-296-7461

1:30 p.m.

546-S

Tuesday, March 4

Meeting scheduled - Agenda to be announced

Wednesday, March 5

Meeting scheduled - Agenda to be announced

Thursday, March 6

Meeting scheduled - Agenda to be announced

Friday, March 7

Meeting scheduled - Agenda to be announced

Education

Michelle Sims, Committee Assistant-785-296-7388

1:30 p.m.

218-N

Tuesday, March 4

Hearing on:

SB76 — Requiring employees of school districts and postsecondary educational institutions to use the name and pronouns consistent with a student's biological sex and birth certificate and authorizing a cause of action for violations thereof.

Wednesday, March 5

Hearing on:

SB44 — Expanding the postsecondary educational institutions eligible to participate in the Kansas promise scholarship program.

SB114 — Authorizing nonpublic and virtual school students to participate in ancillary public school activities and making it unlawful for the Kansas state high school activities association and school districts to discriminate against such students based on enrollment status.

Thursday, March 6

Recognition of Kansas Master Teachers

Hearing on:

SB78 — Requiring postsecondary educational institutions to regularly review and update accreditation policies, prohibiting accrediting agencies from compelling such institutions to violate state law and providing a cause of action for violations thereof.

Discussion & action on:

SB76 — Requiring employees of school districts and postsecondary educational institutions to use the name and pronouns consistent with a student's biological sex and birth certificate and authorizing a cause of action for violations thereof.

Friday, March 7*Round table discussion:**Accreditation***Health and Human Services**

David Long, Committee Assistant-785-296-7660

1:30 p.m.

112-N

Tuesday, March 4

Hearing on:

HB2236 — Establishing the mental health intervention team program in the Kansas department for aging and disability services in state statute and providing incentives for coordination between school districts, qualified schools and mental health intervention team providers.

Wednesday, March 5

Hearing on:

HB2386 — Updating income eligibility requirements for the state children's health insurance program.

SB126 — Enacting the physician assistant licensure compact to provide interstate practice privileges for physician assistants.

HB2250 — Increasing the annual assessment rate on hospital providers.

HB2397 — Increasing state financial assistance for local health departments under certain circumstances.

HB2399 — Establishing an advance universal newborn screening program, providing for the reimbursement of certain treatment services and increasing transfer of moneys to the Kansas newborn screening fund.

Thursday, March 6

Hearing on:

SB175 — Updating the definition of athletic trainer and providing an exemption for those licensed in another state, District of Columbia, territory or foreign country to practice in Kansas.

Friday, March 7

Hearing on:

SB29 — Substitute for SB 29 by Committee on Public Health and Welfare - Removing the authority of the county or joint board of health or local health officer to prohibit public gatherings when necessary for the control of infectious or contagious disease.

SB67 — Substitute for SB 67 by Committee on Public Health and Welfare - Authorizing registered nurse anesthetists to prescribe, procure and administer drugs consistent with the registered nurse anesthetist's education and qualifications.

SB250 — Enacting the right to try for individualized treatments act to permit a manufacturer to make an individualized investigative treatment available to a requesting patient.

Higher Education Budget

Eli Redington, Committee Assistant-785-296-7642

1:30 p.m.

281-N

Tuesday, March 4

Meeting on call of the chair

Wednesday, March 5

Joint Meeting with House Committee on Agriculture and Natural Resources Budget

Presentation on:

Kansas State Veterinary Diagnostic Laboratory

Thursday, March 6

Meeting on call of the chair

Friday, March 7

Meeting on call of the chair

Transportation

Meg Atwood, Committee Assistant-785-296-7466

1:30 p.m.

582-N

Tuesday, March 4

Presentation on: American Road and Transportation Builders Association (ARTBA)

Carolyn Simons, Senior Director State Funding Policy for ARTBA

Possible final action on bills previously heard

Wednesday, March 5

Hearing on:

SB18 — Providing for the hunter nation distinctive license plate and decreasing the guarantee number of distinctive plates required for production.

SB97 — Granting the purchasers of nonhighway vehicles the option to obtain a title for such vehicle.

SB98 — Providing for the route 66 association of Kansas distinctive license plate.

Informational briefing: Oversized and Overweight Loads, KDOT

Possible final action on bills previously heard

Thursday, March 6

Possible final action on bills previously heard

Friday, March 7

No meeting scheduled

1:30 p.m.	Mon/Wed	
Child Welfare and Foster Care		152-S

Child Welfare and Foster Care

Judy Pierson, Committee Assistant-785-296-7468

1:30 p.m.

152-S

Wednesday, March 5

Possible action on:

HB2132 — Modifying the definition of neglect in the revised Kansas code for care of children, prohibiting the removal of a child from such child's home due solely to a lack of financial resources and requiring facts of imminent harm due to a lack of financial resources demonstrate more than one fact of such lack of financial resources.

1:30 p.m.	Tue/Thu	
Welfare Reform		152-S

Welfare Reform

Gary Deeter, Committee Assistant-785-296-6989

1:30 p.m.

152-S

Tuesday, March 4

Presentation on:

Medicaid Finances, Megan Leopold, Managing Fiscal Analyst, Kansas

Legislative Research Department

Thursday, March 6

Hearing on:

SB85 — Directing the secretary for children and families to review and compare data for public assistance program eligibility.

3:30 p.m.

Daily

Agriculture and Natural Resources	112-N
General Government Budget	281-N
Judiciary	582-N
K-12 Education Budget	546-S
Social Services Budget	152-S
Taxation	346-S
Transportation and Public Safety Budget	118-N

Agriculture and Natural Resources

Dana Rooney, Committee Assistant-785-296-7463

3:30 p.m.

112-N

Tuesday, March 4

Hearing on:

SB36 — Increasing the cap on the amount of moneys disbursed by the division of conservation to conservation districts and providing an increased matching basis for state moneys disbursed to conservation districts based on amounts allocated by the board of county commissioners for such districts.

Wednesday, March 5

Meeting on call of the chair

Thursday, March 6

Hearing on:

SB89 — Authorizing the animal health commissioner to adopt rules and regulations to administer the poultry disease control act and to establish an annual participation fee for participation in the national poultry improvement plan, a certification fee for persons performing testing and diagnostic services and a testing fee per visit to each location participating in the plan.

Discussion & action on:

HB2012 — Providing an income tax credit for the sale and distribution of ethanol blends for motor vehicle fuels.

Friday, March 7

No meeting scheduled

General Government Budget

Kelly Humpherys, Committee Assistant-785-296-4683

3:30 p.m.

281-N

Tuesday, March 4

Meeting on call of the chair

Wednesday, March 5

Meeting on call of the chair

Thursday, March 6

Meeting on call of the chair

Friday, March 7

Meeting on call of the chair

Judiciary

Lynette Hosek, Committee Assistant-785-296-5805

3:30 p.m.

582-N

Tuesday, March 4

Hearing on:

SB135 — Providing precedence of child-related orders issued under the protection from abuse act.**SB138** — Requiring search warrants to be issued only on the statement of facts sufficient to show probable cause made by a law enforcement officer.**SB222** — Prohibiting deference to a state agency's interpretation of a statute, rule or regulation or document by a state court or an officer hearing an administrative action.

Possible action on bills previously heard

Wednesday, March 5

Hearing on:

SB244 — Prohibiting a compensated surety from making loans for certain portions of the required minimum appearance bond premium.**SB157** — Requiring warrants issued for failure to appear to be provided to a compensated surety, changing the criteria for setting aside bond forfeiture and requiring remission if the defendant is returned to custody in certain circumstances.

Possible action on bills previously heard

Thursday, March 6

Possible action on bills previously heard

Friday, March 7

Possible action on bills previously heard

K-12 Education Budget

Rose Souter, Committee Assistant-785-296-7501

3:30 p.m.

546-S

Tuesday, March 4

Presentation on:

The At-Risk and High-Density At-Risk Weightings. Matthew Willis, Senior Research Analyst, Kansas Legislative Research Department

Implementation of At-Risk Provisions of 2024 House Sub. for SB387. Dr. Frank Harwood, Deputy Commissioner of Fiscal and Administrative Services, KSDE

Wednesday, March 5

Meeting scheduled - Agenda to be announced

Thursday, March 6

No meeting scheduled

Friday, March 7

No meeting scheduled

Social Services Budget

Francisca Hernandez, Committee Assistant-785-296-7653

3:30 p.m.

152-S

Tuesday, March 4

No meeting scheduled

Wednesday, March 5

No meeting scheduled

Thursday, March 6

No meeting scheduled

Friday, March 7

No meeting scheduled

Taxation

Lea Gerard, Committee Assistant-785-296-4830

3:30 p.m.

346-S

Tuesday, March 4

Request for bill introductions

Hearing on:

HB2396 — Authorizing the use of a protest petition to limit funding of a taxing jurisdiction by property tax revenues exceeding a certain amount, establishing the acknowledging stewardship of tax revenue and appropriations (ASTRA) fund; authorizing certain transfers from the state general fund to qualifying cities and counties and eliminating the revenue neutral rate requirements by taxing subdivisions and the taxpayer notification costs fund.

Final action on:

SB35 — Discontinuing the state property tax levies for the Kansas educational building fund and the state institutions building fund and providing for financing therefor from the state general fund.

Wednesday, March 5

Request for bill introductions

Possible Action on Bills Previously Heard

Thursday, March 6

Request for bill introductions

Hearing on:

SB51 — Providing a sales tax exemption for the construction or remodeling of a qualified data center in Kansas and the purchase of data center equipment, eligible data center costs and certain labor costs to qualified firms that commit to a minimum investment of at least \$250,000,000 and meet new Kansas jobs and other requirements.

SB117 — Expanding the property tax exemption for Strother field airport property.

Possible Action on Bills Previously Heard

Friday, March 7

No meeting scheduled

Transportation and Public Safety Budget

Garrett Kane, Committee Assistant-785-296-2361

3:30 p.m.

118-N

Tuesday, March 4

Meeting on call of the chair

Wednesday, March 5

Meeting on call of the chair

Thursday, March 6

Meeting on call of the chair

Friday, March 7

Meeting on call of the chair

3:30 p.m.

Mon/Wed

Insurance

218-N

Insurance

Carol Robertson, Committee Assistant-785-296-7676

3:30 p.m.

218-N

Wednesday, March 5

Meeting on call of the chair

3:30 p.m.

Tue/Thu

Elections

218-N

Elections

Cheryl Dew, Committee Assistant-785-296-7357

3:30 p.m.

218-N

Tuesday, March 4

Meeting on call of the chair

Thursday, March 6

Meeting on call of the chair

Friday, March 7 – **NOTE TIME CHANGE: 9:00 AM**

Hearing on:

SB105 — *Requiring the governor to appoint a person to fill vacancies in the offices of United States senator, state treasurer and commissioner of insurance from a list of names approved by the legislature.*

Possible Final Action on Bills Previously Heard

DOCTOR OF THE DAY

Room 480-W

Office Phone: 785-296-7397

In case of emergency, contact:
Legislative Administrative Services at 785-296-2391

Tuesday, March 4

No Doctor Scheduled

Wednesday, March 5

Doctor Jennifer McKenney

Fredonia

Thursday, March 6

Doctor Deb Doubek

Manhattan

Friday, March 7

No Doctor Scheduled

SUSAN KANNARR, Chief Clerk
Connie J. Russell, Calendar Clerk